
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 0RD 

Date: Wednesday 30 May 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Licence Review - Galaxy Caffe 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
 

Cllr Bill Roberts 
 

  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Licensing Application  

 To consider and determine an Application by Richard Francis, Senior 
Environmental Health Officer, Public Protection, Wiltshire Council, for a Review 
of the Premises Licence in respect of Galaxy Caffe, 28 Roundstone Street, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8DE. 
 
 

 5a    Licensing Officer report - Application for review of Premises 
Licence (Pages 9 - 14) 

 5b    Appendix 1 - Decision Notice from variation hearing 22 December 
2011 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 5c    Appendix 2 - Current premises licence (Pages 17 - 22) 

 5d    Appendix 3a - Application for review by Senior Environmental 
Health Officer (Pages 23 - 30) 

 5e    Appendix 3b - supporting documentation - Environmental Health 



 

 

Officer report (Pages 31 - 66) 

 5f    Appendix 4 - representations (Pages 67 - 70) 

 5g    Appendix 5 - location map of the premises and surrounding area 
(Pages 71 - 72) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

REVIEW APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration by the 

Licensing Committee and its Sub Committees of applications for Reviews of 
Premises Licences, made under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Review Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
a Review of a Premises Licence for consideration by the Sub-Committee. 
 
“Review Premises” means the premises whose Premises Licence is subject    
to the Application. 

 
“Review Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing 
to assist or represent a Review Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Review and any other decision to 
be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 

[...]
 
 

1. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
2. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities 
 and/or Interested Party/Parties. 
 
3.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4.  The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report. 
 
5.  The Applicant addresses the Committee. 
 
6.  Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested 
 Party/Parties. 
 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee. 
 
8. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties. 
 
9. Questions by Applicant. 
 
10. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties by 
 Members of the Committee. 
 
11. Summing up by Parties who have made representations. 
 
12. Summing up by Applicant. 
 
13. Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider 
 its decision. 
 
14. Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may 
 have been given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make any 
 comments on that advice. 
 
15. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
 released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE 
 
30 MAY 2012 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for Review of a Premises Licence; Galaxy Caffe 28 Roundstone 
Street, Trowbridge BA14 8DE  

Premises Licence Holders Sebastian & Damian Siegmuller 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of 

the Galaxy Caffe 28 Roundstone Street, Trowbridge, made by the Wiltshire 
Council’s Public Protection Team. 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for the Review of the Galaxy Caffe’s Premises Licence
[...]
Bradley Road, Trowbridge on the grounds 
of the premises causing public nuisance.  The grounds for review are: 

 
Following the grant of a licence for the Galaxy Caffe in December 2011 the 
Public Protection department of Wiltshire council received a number of 
complaints relating to the provision of regulated entertainment in the form of 
amplified music. 
 

Page 10



An investigation into the complaints confirmed the existence of a nuisance and 
subsequently it is the officers opinion that the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective is currently not being met. 
 

3.2 The application for review is attached as Appendix 3(a).  The evidence relied 
upon by the Senior Environmental Health Officer in support of the application 
is contained within Appendices 3(b). 

 
4. Consultation and Representations 
 
4.1  The review process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises for a 

period of 28 days, together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices of 
Wiltshire Council, 165 Bradley Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 0RD. During 
the consultation period two further representations have been received and 
accepted from the following Interested Parties: 

 
 Ms N Owen, The Polebarn Hotel, Polebarn road, Trowbridge 
 Mr Y C Lee, Ho Wah 29 Roundstone Street, Trowbridge 
 
 Also received is an email from two of Mr Lee’s customers outlining their 

observations with regard to noise issues they have witnessed whilst dining at 
his premises.   

 
 The two further representations and the email from Mr Lee’s customers are 

attached as Appendix 4.   
 
4.2 The Sub Committee can take into account documentary or other information 

presented at the hearing with the consent of all other parties.   
 
4.3 The Senior Environmental Health Officer’s case: 
 

The officer has specified the following as the reasons for calling the review: 
 

4.3.1    A premises licence application for The Little Daisy Deli, 28 Roundstone 
           Street, Trowbridge, Wil
[...]
uary 2012 a number of complaints were received regarding loud 

music coming from the Galaxy Caffe. On 19 January 2012 a letter was sent to 
Mr Sebastian Siegmuller and Mr Damian Siegmuller advising that complaints 
had been received. The Council continued to receive complaints and Wiltshire 
Council licensing officers witnessed excessive noise levels from the premises 
on 28 January 2012. In view of the continued complaints and the officer 
observations noise abatement notices were served on Mr Sebastian 
Siegmuller and Mr Damian Siegmuller under Section 80 of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 on 17 February 2012. 
 

4.3.7 On 25 February 2012 at 2220 Susie Vowles, Public Protection Officer 
witnessed excessive noise levels coming from the Galaxy Caffe. The noise 
witnessed constituted a breach of the noise abatement notices and also 
clearly demonstrated that the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective 
was not being met. 

 
4.3.8 On 10 March 2012 from 2200 onwards myself and Susie Vowles witnessed a 

number of further breaches of the noise abatement notices and again the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective was not being met. 

 
4.3.9 Following the service of the notices and officers having witnessed a number of 

breaches I am satisfied that the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective has been and continues to be ignored by the two holders of the 
premises licence, Mr Sebastian Siegmuller and Mr Damian Siegmuller. 
Therefore I have no other option than to request a review of the premises 
licence. 

 
4.3.10 It is clearly evident that the premises are unsuitable for the provision of 

recorded and live music and as such I would request that these provisions be 
removed from the premises licence. 
 

Note:  The Officer may not raise matters at the hearing unless they have already 
referred to them in the review application. The Licensing Authority may 
nevertheless take into account documentary or other information produced by 
the Public Protection Officer in support of their application, if it is provided to 
the Licensing Authority before the hearing, or at the hearing with the consent 
of all the other parties.  

Page 12



 
4.4 A location map of the premises and surrounding area is attached as Appendix 

5. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 This Hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
6. Officer Recommendations 
 
6.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
7. Right of Appeal 
 
7.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 

Authority may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee at 
the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
7.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee is suspended until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
7.3 The Premises Licence Holder and all Interested Parties have been informed of 

the date, time and location of the Hearing and their right to attend and be 
represented. 

 

 
 
Report Author:  Maggie Jones  

Licensing Officer - Licensing Team – West Hub 
 
 
16 May 2012 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1  Decision Notice 
2 Current Premises Licence 
3a Application for Review 

Page 13



3b Evidence in support of Application for Review 
4 Additional representations and email 
5         Location plan of the premises and surrounding area. 

Page 14



DECISION NOTICE 
 

Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Decision made on 22 December 2011 

 
In respect of an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence made by Galaxy 

Caffe, 28 Roundstone Street, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8DE 
 

 
Decision: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to grant the application for a 
variation of the Premises Licence for Galaxy Caffe, 28 Roundstone Street, Trowbridge, 
as amended and detailed below: 
 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales) 
 
Monday to Sunday     10.00 to 01.30 
 
Recorded Music (indoors) 
 

Monday to Sunday     10.00 to 00.00 
 

Live Music (amplified) 
 

Monday to Sunday     10.00 to 00.00 
 

Live Music (acoustic) 
 

Monday to Sunday     10.00 to 01.00 
 

Late Night Refreshment 
 

Monday to Sunday     23.00 to 01.30 
 
 
And subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. No karaoke on the premises at any time. 
 

2. No glasses, bottles or food to be taken outside the front of the premises at any 
time, or into the garden area at the rear of the premises after 21.00. 
 

3. Doors and windows are to be kept closed when amplified music is performed.  
 

4. A nominated member of staff to monitor noise in the vicinity of the premises, 
both to the front and the rear, with particular regard to changes of volumes when 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 15



the doors are opened.  Action to be taken if necessary.  A log book to be kept to 
include the time and date of checks, name of staff and action taken. 

 
 
 
Reasons: 
 

1. The reduction in hours for both recorded and live music, was considered 
necessary to address concerns regarding public nuisance, in particular noise. 

 
2. The conditions on the restriction of removal of glasses, bottles and food from the 

premises were considered necessary to reduce the levels of noise arising from 
persons congregating at the front of the premises and in the rear area late in the 
evening.  

 
The Sub Committee considered the written representations from the Environmental 
Health Officer, Wiltshire Police, and Natasha Owen of the Polebarn Hotel presented in 
the agenda, together with the oral representations given at the hearing on behalf of the 
Applicant and the Public Protection Team.  
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.  Any Responsible Authority or Interested Party has the right to request a 
Review of the Licence.   

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WW1100136LAPRVA 

Galaxy Caffe 
28 Roundstone Street 

    Trowbridge         BA14 8DE 
         01225 768222 

Sale of alcohol (on sales) 
Live Music & Recorded Music (indoors) 
Plays (indoors) Performance of dance (indoors) 
Anything of a similar description (indoors) 
Provision of facilities for making music (indoors) 
Late night refreshments 

This licence was originally valid from 2 June 2011 
This version of the premises licence is valid from 22 December 2011 

Sale of alcohol (on sales) 
Monday – Sunday       10.00 – 01.30 (following day) 
 
Live Music (amplified) & Recorded Music (indoors)    
Monday – Sunday                 10.00 – 00.00 
Live Music (acoustic)  
Monday – Sunday                                       10.00 – 01.00 (following day) 
 
Plays (indoors) Performance of dance (indoors) 
Provision of facilities for making music (indoors) 
Monday – Sunday       10.00 – 02.00 (following day) 
 
Late night refreshments 
Monday – Sunday       23.00 – 01.30 (following day) 
 
Non standard timings: 
New Years Eve until 02.00 New Years Day. 

 
 

Postal add
[...]
in the same ownership. To the left of the premises is 

situated the Ho Wah restaurant, which is a licensed premise where people are 

able to sit at a table and enjoy a meal.  Approximately 25 meters away is the 

Polebarn hotel which has both living accommodation for the family owners 

and 12 rooms for guests.  Within 50 meters of the front of the premises are at 

Agenda Item 5e

Page 31



least 6 residential addresses.   A map of the location of the Galaxy cafe 

showing it position in relation to its neighbours can be found at Appendix 2.

2.2 The premise has three large single glazed windows to the front of the cafe 

looking out on to Roundstone Street and a single door entrance, with no 

lobby.  When either live music or amplified music is played at the premises it 

is easily transmitted through the windows out into the street, in addition when 

the door opens and closes to allow patrons to enter and exit the music level 

constantly increases and decreases considerably and escapes out into the 

street. This gives an effect of a constant alternating level of music being 

emitted from the premise.  I have included photographs of the premise in 

relation to its neighbours in Appendix 3.

3. Grounds for Review

3.1 On the 18th of January 2012 two complaints were received regarding loud 

music coming from the Galaxy Cafe. On the 19th January 2012 a letter was 

sent to the occupiers Mr Sebastian Siegmuller and Mr Damian Siegmuller 

advising them that complaints had been received. Within this letter was a 

reminder of the conditions that were placed on the licence as a result of the 

December hearing.  This letter can be found in Appendix 4.

3.2 On the 28th January 2012 Wiltshire Council Licensing Enforcement Officers 

witnessed loud music being played at the Galaxy Caffe and have provided a 

statement of their visit detailing what they heard and witnessed. A copy of 

Linda Holland (Senior Licensing Officer) is provided as evidence and is 

included in Appendix 5.

Page 32



3.3 In view of the evidence provided by Linda Holland (Senior Licensing Officer) 

and the two complaints it was deemed necessary to serve a Noise Abatement 

Notice. This was served on the 17th February 2012 on both Mr Sebastian 

Siegmuller and Damian Siegmuller .  A copy of this noise  abatement notice 

can be found as Appendix 6.

3.4 On the 25th February 2012 Susie Vowles (Public Protection Officer) witnessed 

loud music coming from the Galaxy Caffe and in her opinion the levels were in 

breach of the requirements of the noise abatement notice and demonstrated 

that the requirements of the licensing objective Prevention of Public Nuisance 

was not being met.  A copy of Susie Vowles witness statement (Public 

Protection Officer) is provided as evidence and can be found as Appendix 7.

3.5 On the 10th March 2012 I undertook a joint evening visit with my colleague 

Susie Vowles (PPO).  At approximately 10.00 p.m. I visited the Polebarn 

hotel. On arrival I looked across at the Galaxy Cafe and there was a small 

crowd of around 10 people outside smoking on the pavement.  They were 

talking very loudly and the music was very loud even though the door was 

closed. When the door opened up to allow another patron outside to smoke 

the music level increased considerably.  I entered the Polebarn hotel and 

stood in the kitchen, whilst discussing the music with Mrs Owen  the owner, 

the level of music and in particular the beat could be heard above our 

conversation.  I sat in the lounge and  noticed the music was very loud as this 

room was closer to the Galaxy Cafe. I opened one of the sash windows by 4 

inches, the voices of the crowd outside were very audible and the music was 

reverberating around the lounge. Every time the door opened music became 

Page 33



louder and clearer and more disturbing. Whilst sat in the lounge a guest rang 

down from one of the guest rooms and complained about the level of music 

and be

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD IN RESPECT OF AN LICENCE 
REVIEW - GALAXY CAFFE 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Bill Roberts 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Kirsty Butcher - Democratic Services Offcier, Richard Francis - Senior Environmental Health 
Officer, Linda Holland - Public Protection Team - Licensing, Maggie Jones - Public Protection 
Team - Licensing, Grzegorz Modarezyk, Natasha Owen, John Ralph, Sheila Ralph, Damian 
Siegmuller, Sebastian Siegmuller, Salvatore Talarico and Paul Taylor – Senior Solicitor 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ernie Clark as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application for Review of a Premises Licence – Galaxy Caffe, 28 
Roundstone Street, Trowbridge BA14 8DE 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. The 
background of the history of the premises was outlined within the report (page 9 
to 13 of the agenda refer). The review of the licence had been requested on the 
grounds that the premises had been causing a public nuisance. The grounds 
stated were: 
 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance:  Complaints had been received relating to 
the provision of regulated entertainment in the form of amplified music.  

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant (Mr 
Richard Francis, Senior Environmental Health Officer), the Interested Parties 
(Mrs Natasha Owen) and the Licence Holders (Mr Damian Siegmuller and Mr 
Sebastian Siegmuller) were given the opportunity to address the Sub-
Committee. 
 
There were no representations from Responsible Authorities. 
 
Key points raised by the Applicant, Richard Francis, were: 
 

• The structure of the premises was unsuitable, having three large single-
glazed windows looking out on Roundstone Street and a single door 
entrance with no lobby which meant noise was easily transmitted out into 
the street. 

• Two complaints regarding loud noise were received on 18 January 2012. 

• Officers witnessed loud music being played at the Galaxy Caffe on 28 
January 2012. 

• Noise abatement notices had been served on both Mr Sebastian 
Siegmuller and Mr Damian Siegmuller on 17 February 2012. 

• Subsequent vists to the premises by officers on 25 February 2012, 10 
March 2012 and 14 April 2012 found that noise levels were in breach of 
the noise abatement notice and were causing a public nuisance. 
 

Following questions from Councillor Bucknall the following was clarified by Mr 
Francis: 

• On every random monitoring visit excessive noise levels had been 
witnessed. 

• Monitoring logs were kept by the premises and had been provided to the 
Licensing Team  

• Advice was given to the Licence Holders prior to the November hearing 
on what was an acceptable level, and encouraged the use of an acoustic 
expert. Officers have spoken since then with the Licence Holders. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Maggie Jones confirmed that a number of meetings had taken place with the 
Licence Holder where checking noise levels had been discussed, advice had 
been given and assistance offered. 
 
Councillor Roberts enquired as to what advice had been given on noise control 
and it was confirmed that in November 2011 the Licence Holders had been 
recommended to use an acoustic consultant, and at one stage had spoken 
about installing an acoustic curtain. Mr Francis also confirmed that there were 
no police reports available. 
 
Councillor Clark asked whether the abatement notices were appealed and it 
was confirmed they were not. 
 
The parties were given the opportunity to ask question of the Applicant. 
Following questions from Grzegorz Modarezyk, on behalf of the Licence 
Holders, the following was clarified by Mr Francis: 

• The guidance in Section 182 states that noise nuisance does not require 
a specific decibel level to be set. The level is based on the professional 
opinion of the responsible officer. 

• No conversation had taken place with the residents living in the flat 
above. 

 
Key points raised by the Interested Parties, Mrs Natasha Owen were: 
 

• She fully supports the Galaxy Caffe both as a customer and an advocate 
of small business in Trowbridge, and was concerned only about the 
detrimental effect of the noise nuisance. 

• Guests at her hotel had complained that there was no mention of a 
nightclub close by. 

• She had to operate a damage limitation policy, including offering refunds 
to guests, to avoid bad reviews of her premises, affecting her business 
profitability. 

• Her children were unable to sleep when the loud music was played. 

• Two other premises that were given a licence for amplified music have 
either had their licence removed or have had complete work in order to 
comply with their licence. 

 
The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Interested 
Parties.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bucknall, Mrs Owen confirmed that 
since the noise abatement notices had been served there had only been one or 
two instances of noise nuisance. Mrs Owen stated that generally the customers 
were very well behaved and that there was no problem when there was no 
music being played. 
 
Councillor Roberts asked how much the hotel’s profits had declined and was 
informed by Mrs Owen that the business could lose 50% of its profits on a 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Saturday night if it had been noisy as her business was based on customers 
getting a good night’s sleep. 
 
Grzegorz Modarezyk, on behalf of the Licence Holders, asked how many times 
the police used their sirens on a Saturday night as the hotel was on the main 
exit way for the police leaving the station. He suggested that it was every ten 
minutes but Mrs Owen stated that it was only two or three times. A further 
question on whether there was a noise nuisance from any other places received 
a response of no from Mrs Owen. 
 
Key points raised by the Grzegorz Modarezyk, on behalf of the Licence Holders 
were: 
 

• The agenda pack was only received on 24 May 2012, and as such they 
could have been more prepared. 

• The noise abatement notices served on 17 February 2012 were never 
received. 

• The Licence Holders had no communication from officers since January 
2012. 

• Other businesses on the street cause other cars and people to be in the 
area – noise is coming from these. 

• Noise monitoring equipment was purchased and in used by the weekend 
doorman. Logs are available although these were not asked for. A 
nightclub in town was visited to make measurements and learn, and on 
18 January 2012 the noise level at Galaxy Caffe was reduced on the 
advice of the doorman after monitoring. 

• Maggie Jones had visited twice, and at one visit all agreed the noise was 
excessive.  

• Refurbishment was completed on a smoking area which helped to 
reduce the number of people going in and out of the front door. 

• One report related to a night where a DJ brought in his equipment – this 
was the first and last time. 

• No complaints had been received from the residents living above. 

• The Galaxy Caffe is a beacon for Polish culture and is used by all 
cultures. 

 
Following questions from Councillor Bucknall the following was confirmed by Mr 
Grzegorz Modarezyk on behalf of the Licence Holders: 
 

• No amplified music was now being played, only the television. 

• Noise over 100 decibels was not right for the space. 

• No officer had been into the premises to speak with them or complete 
noise checks, although confirmation was given that they had spoken with 
Maggie Jones. 

 
Councillor Clark asked for confirmation on when the agenda was despatched 
and Kirsty Butcher, Democratic Services Officer confirmed that agendas were 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

despatched on time and sent to each Licence Holder at the Galaxy Caffe, 28 
Roundstone Street, Trowbridge. 
 
Mr Francis confirmed that the statutory noise abatement notices would have 
been delivered by hand to the letterbox of the Galaxy Caffe, 28 Roundstone 
Street, Trowbridge.  
 
The Chairman asked the Interested Parties, the Applicant and the Premises 
Licence Holders to sum up. 
 
 
Mrs Owen highlighted that there was no issue with the business, however the 
licence application did not say it would be a nightclub and it was affecting both 
her business and her family. 
 
Mr Grzegorz Modarezyk, on behalf of the Licence Holders apologised and 
stated that they do care. He highlighted that the owner of the Polebarn had said 
the situation had improved; no other residents had complained and suggested 
that this was an issue between businesses. 
 
Councillor Clark reminded Mr Modarezyk that the review had been called by the 
Environmental Health Officer. 
 
Mr Francis expressed the situation as being a nightclub, not a cafe. The initial 
intention may have been for a restaurant however this had changed into a 
nightclub where music was causing a problem. 
 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points before 
retiring to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired to consider the application at 12.00 pm. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 13.00 pm 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub-Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement that no material legal advice had been given in 
closed session other than to remind members of the Committee of the options 
available to them, the subtle change in legislation which states the requirement 
of the Sub-Committee to take such steps as it considered appropriate for the 
promotion of licensing objectives and the criteria in the statutory guidance.  
  
The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council. The Sub-
Committee also took into account their duties under s. 149 Equality Act 2011, in 
particular s. 149(1)(b), given the role that the premises played in the local Polish 
community. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
Having retired to consider the application, the decision of the Sub-Committee 
was as follows:- 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to amend the 
Premises Licence for the Galaxy Caffe, 28 Roundstone Street, Trowbridge as 
follows: 
 
1. To remove recorded music (indoors) and live music (amplified) from the 

licensable activities. This is considered appropriate to address concerns 
regarding public nuisance, in particular noise. It is considered that the 
premises are unsuitable for these activities. 

 
2. To reduce the hours of live music (acoustic) to between 10.00 hours and 

23.00 hours. This is considered appropriate to prevent public nuisance 
and in particular to respect residents’ right to peaceful enjoyment of their 
property as stated in Wiltshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee considered the written representations from Richard 
Francis, Senior Environmental Health Officer, Mr Lee of Ho Wah restaurant and 
Natasha Owen of the Owen Hotel as presented in the agenda, together with the 
oral representations given at the hearing on behalf of the Public Protection 
Team, the Interested Parties and the Licence Holder.  
 
In coming to the decision the Sub-Committee accepted the evidence presented 
by Richard Francis, Senior Environmental Health Officer that structure of the 
premises, having three large single-glazed windows looking out on Roundstone 
Street and a single door entrance with no lobby, meant that noise is easily 
transmitted out into the street,   
 
The Sub-Committee accepted the evidence given by Linda Holland, Senior 
Licensing Officer which detailed a late night inspection of the premises on 28/29 
January 2012 where the officers considered that the volume of the music being 
played at the Galaxy Caffe constituting a public nuisance. 
 
The Licence Holders denied receiving the noise abatement order issued on 17 
February 2012, however the Sub-Committee accepted that these had been 
served.  
 
The Sub-Committee accepted that a late night monitoring visit carried out on 25 
February 2012 had established that music coming from the Galaxy Caffe was 
clearly audible at the entrance to Raleigh Court as presented in the statement 
from Mrs Susie Vowles, Public Protection Officer and that excessive noise 
levels coming from the premises had also been identified by Council officers on 
10 March 2012 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mrs Natasha Owens from the Owen Hotel, who 
detailed the effect of the noise nuisance on both her business and her family, 
who are resident at the same address. Mrs Owens stated she fully supported 
the Galaxy Caffe both as a customer and as an advocate of business in 
Trowbridge and was concerned only about the noise nuisance, which was 
having a detrimental effect on her children and her customers. Mrs Owens gave 
details of two other premises close by where live music was no longer allowed. 
Under questioning Mrs Owens confirmed that the situation had recently 
improved.  
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged that the Licence Holder had refurbished the 
back of the venue to create an outside smoking area to reduce the number of 
people going in and out of the front of the venue for cigarettes, and had 
purchased equipment to monitor noise. However, the grounds for review related 
to nuisance caused by the playing of live and recorded music and the Sub-
Committee were satisfied that it was appropriate to modify the premises licence 
as set out above, in order to promote the licensing objective of preventing public 
nuisance. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 52); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  The amendments to the licence will not come into effect 
until the period for appeal has expired or, if an appeal is made, until that appeal 
has been disposed of.   
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


